

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 61 OF 2010

GIRISH MADHAVARAO PATIL AND ANR. APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ORS. RESPONDENT(S)

AND

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10214 OF 2010

BALASAHEB RAOSAHEB JAMKAR APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE COLLECTOR, PARBHANI AND ORS. RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL No. 61 OF 2010

The dispute in this appeal relates to the election of Udgir Municipal Council which were held in the year 2006. The learned counsel appearing for the appellant(s) has circulated a letter on 24.01.2019 seeking dismissal of this appeal as it has become infructuous.

Civil Appeal is dismissed as infructuous.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

CIVIL APPEAL No. 10214 OF 2010

The learned counsel appearing for the appellant(s) submits that the subject matter of dispute in this Civil Appeal relates to the election of President and Vice President in Zilla Parishad, Parbhani. The said election were conducted in the year 2006. He submits that nothing

remains to be decided in this appeal as it has become infructuous.

In view of the facts of this case, the Civil Appeal is dismissed as infructuous.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

..... J.  
(L. NAGESWARA RAO)

..... J.  
(ANIRUDDHA BOSE)

NEW DELHI  
AUGUST 11, 2021

ITEM NO.103                      Court 6 (Video Conferencing)                      SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 61/2010

GIRISH MADHAVARAO PATIL & ANR.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

C.A. No. 10214/2010 (IX)

Date : 11-08-2021 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Satyajit A Desai, Adv.

Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR

Mr. Satya Kam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Jitendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, AOR

Mr. Yugandhara Pawar Jha, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR.

Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, Adv.

Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Civil Appeals are dismissed as infructuous in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NIRMALA NEGI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANAND PRAKASH)  
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file)